APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLUTION FOR
SHEILA MILSAPS

DISCUSSION
OF ELECTION OF
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS

EVACUATION PLAN
FOR THE COUNTY

PLANNING COMMISSION
REPORT

BUILDING COMMISSIONER
REPORT

COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY APRTI. 2, 1979

Be it remembered that the County
Commission met in regular session on Monday,
April 2, 1979 at 7:00 p.m. with the Honorable
William H. RUssell, County Judge presiding and
Riley Wampler, Clerk of Said Court was present;
Whereupon, Sheriff Joe Sims opened Court, Led
the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag, and introduced
Reverend Jack Ferguson who gave the invocation.

The following Commissioners were present:

Jy Je Blalr J. Will Jones

Roy Bledsoe Glenn Luttrell
Doyle Arp James Hartsook
Richard Hawk Bart Eldridge

J. G, Hudson

It was moved by Commissioner Hudson
and seconded by J. J, Blair that the minutes
be approved as presented.

Commissioner Bledsoe presented a
resolution memoralizing the life of Sheila Milsaps
who died in an automobile accident on March 16,
1979 . It was seconded by Doyle Arp and the vote
was unanimous. The resolution being attached

hereto as Resolution NoxSQ-.Zi, Exhibit\é} .

Judge Russell reported on the Legislation
of the eletion of the school board members,
After much discussion, it was moved by J. J. Blair,
seconded by J. Will Jones that Judge RUssell name
a committee of three (Doyle Arp, Bart Eldridge,
and J. G. Hudson) tomeet with the school board
members and get their feelings on the Legislation
and also to see if they all could come to some
kind of agreement. . THey are to report back at
the May meeting. The vote was unanimous,

Judge Russell reported to the
Commissioners he had asked Civil Defense Director
Don Gagley, Sheriff Joe Sims and the Loudon County
Resque Squad to develop an evacuation plan for the
County. He said his action was prompted by
the nuclear accident in Pennsylvania and the fact
that Loudon County was within radiation range of
the nuclear facility at Oak Ridge. He also
said an evacuation plan could be useful in the
event of natural disasters such as tornados.

Mr. Dave Folz of the Loudon County
Planning Commission gave the gerral report of
the March Meeting of the Planning Commission which
is attached hereto as Exhibit -~

The Building COmmissioner report was
given by Mr. Jack Henry.

April 2, 1979 Pag . £

<)




PURCHASING COMMITTEE
REPORT

LOUDON COUNTY
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
REPORT ’

APPROVAL OF BUDGET
AMENDMENTS

DISCUSSION OF
OVERHEAD BRIDGE AT
LOUDON JR. HIGH

FENCING ALONG
BEALS CHAPEL ROAD

ELECTION OF NOTARY
PUBLICS

ADJOURNMENT

The Purchasing Committee report
was given by Buddy Jenkins which is attached
hereto as Exhibit Ci

——— i i —————— ——— —— —— i — — — —— —— . —

The Loudon County Memorial Hospital
report was presented by Mr, Gay Hamilton
and is attached hereto as Exhibit- !gz =

—— — i ——————— —————— — — ————— i ——

It was moved by Commissioner Hawk
and seconded by Commissioner Jones to continue
that portion of the budget amendments pertaining’
to the funding of Philadelphia Police Chief.
The vote was unanimous. Upon motion of Commissioner
Hudson and seconded by Commissioner Blair the
remainder of the Budget amendments were approved
with the vote being unanimous. CLpﬁhhak.._EiLmﬁ

Commissioner J. J. Blair asked Judge
Russell to contact the state highway department,
southern railway, and the City of Loudon to
determine who was responsible for repairs on
the overhead bridge at Loudon Jr. High school.
He said it was very dangerous for the children
fo walk over.

T o ————————— o —— o o — — — — —— — — o — —— —

Commissioner Hawk discussed the
fencing along Beals Chapel Road and Judge Russell
asked the Highway department to look into the
matter.

i — — ——————— ——— — T o —— e — — —— — i —

It wasmoved by Commissioner Eldridge
and seconded by Commissioner Blair that the
following Notary Publics be elected: Boyd Lee
Moats, James H. Simpson, Charles H. Davis, Charlotte
Lawson, Ruth Hildreath, and John E. Farmer.
The vote was unanimous.

———————————————— — T — — o — — o — i — i —— T ——

Being no further business Court
adjourned.

William H. RUssell
COUNTY JUDGE

Riley Wampler
COUNTY CLERK




WHEREAS, ON THE 16rn DAY CF MARCH, 1979, AM
UNFORTUITCUS ~ ACCIDEMT CLAIMED THE LIFE OF SHEILA MILSAPS;
AND

WHEREAS, SHEILA MILSAPS® LIFE, ALTPCUGH A TRO
BRIEF 17 YEARS, MAS COMDUCTED BY HEP IM SUCH A MANMFR TO
EXEMPLIFY THE RIGHEST AMD PUREST OF IDEALS CF FRIFMDSEIP,
CHAIRTY, AND CHRISTIAM FELLCWSHIP; AND

WHEREAS, SHEILA MILSAPS® EXEMPLORY CONDUCT HAD
A PROFOUND AND UPLIFTIMG EFFORT UPCM ALL THOSE WITH WHQM
SHE CAME IN CONTACT; AMD

WHEPEAS, SHFILA MILSAPS FSTARLISHED BY HEP
BRIEF VISIT OM EARTH AM FXEMPLORY STANDARD OF COMDUCT
FOR ALL THE PEOPLE OF LOUDON COUNTY, OF ALL AGES, AND WILL
BE DEFPLY AND SORELY MISSED RY ALL WHQ KMEW AMD LOVFD HER;

BE IT THEPFFORE PESOLVED BY THE DULY ELECTED AMD |
CONSTITUTED LOUDON COUNTY COMMISSION, MEETING IN PEGULAR |
SESSION, THAT TEF NAMF AND LIFF OF SHEILA MILSAPS RE FORFVEP
MEMORALIZFD AMD FAVORARLY REMEMREPFD AS OME OF THF MOST
OUTSTAMDING EXAMPLES OF A CHRISTIAN, PURE LIFE, WHICH WILL
SERVE AS A LIVING EXAMPLE FOR ALL; |

AND THAT THIS MEMORIAL BE SPREAD UPON THE OFFICIAL
MINUTES OF THE COURT AND THAT A CERTIFIED COPY RE FORVARDED
TO HER PARENTS, TOMMY AMD MEMA MILSAPS AMD TO HER LOVING
SISTERS, SHEILICA AMD SUZAMNE WITH ALL BEST WISHES AMD
BLESSINGS OF GOD TO FOLLOM AMD COMFOPT THEM FORFVER,

THIS THE _22nO DAY OF APPIL, 1979,

W&LLIAM F. PUSSELL
COUNTY JUDrE

it
TL

TEST: _ 1 y
.|".‘ ot ) LI i :
Mwo\f‘\——fPRL\L &5 5% 5" el ¥
RILEY VAMPLER S LRI
CounTy CLERK =37 LE I
-(',:I'l,I“H..""\:\_\\“‘

HodZoe S6-79 LETIN

(G-\.[, L{\.\_Q u{-\ R i (/‘0 :




TO:

FROM:
DATE :
SUBJECT:

Judge William H. Russell and Members of the Loudon County
Commission

David Folz, Staff Planner
April 2, .1979
GENERAL REPORT -~ LOUDON COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNiNG COMMISSION

The Loudon County Regional Planning Commission met in called

session on March 14, 1979, and considered the following
items:

1. Voted unanimously not to recommend the rezoning of
Parcel 38, Map 15 from A~2, Rural Residential to
C-2, General Commercial as requested by the property
owner Mr. Freeman R. Dishner. The commission felt
it would be a spot zoning not in conformance with
the land use plan and that it would adversely affect
adjacent property values. A public hearing on the
rezoning request has been scheduled for the May
meeting of the County Commission.

2. Heard a presentation by Mr. Wallace Harvey who re-
presented a group of residents that live off Shaw
Ferry Road. Mr. Harvey and members of the commu-
nity expressed a serious concern over the opera-
tion of a junkyard by Mr. C. Wilson. They explained
that the junkyard was a health hazard, an eyesore,
and with the 18-wheel trucks which often park on
the roadside, it also constituted a road hazard
especially since Shaw Ferry is very narrow. The
planning commission recommended that the Building
Commissioner swear .out a state warrant and proceed
with the legal enforcement of the provisions of
the Zoning Resolution.

3. Heard the Building Commissioner's report,.the Road
Engineer's report and the Staff report.

DF/kys

R{ Lﬁu“u,‘t r;}

o




TENNESSEE
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
NASHVILLE 37219

Mr. Edward Headlee
Superintendent

Loudon County Schools
Loudon, Tennessee 37774

Dear Mr. Headlee:

I have been authorized to inform you that your request for Amend-
ment No. 1 dated February 6, 1979, for amending Project Number 79.0]
under Title I, Public Law 89-10 as amended, has been reviewed by this of-
fice. Your request is approved as follows:

Decrease
Line item decreases are approved for $2,950.07
‘ Increase
. FY 79 Unprogrammed Allotment Balance is increased by 918.62
Line item increases are approved for 2,031.45

Total 2,950.07
This project is decreased from $214,721.75 to $213,803.13.

Your Title I records and books of account should be adjusted to re-
flect the above changes.

Sincerely yours,

gé)””' ;f;;_(gzzjrr4_c242h/'

Leta Reynolds, Director
Compensatory Education

JR/bd



J.L‘i

'fouae, including requested éxi:aﬁdment No. 1 213,803.13
LOUDON COUNTY SCHOOLS, TENNESSEE
TITLE I -- PROJECT 79.01
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

Account Current . Amended
Number Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget Amount
2100 ADMINISTRATION
2110. 4 Personnel Assisting . 3,364.00 14,00 3,350.00

Superintendent in

General Administration
2120,1 Travel - Administration 65.00 168.20 233%.20
2110.7 Secretary & Clerical Asst. 3,080.00 3,080.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 6,509.00 168.20 14.00 6,663.20
2200 INSTRUCTION
2210.2 Supervisor/Coordinator 10,279.80 154,20 10,125.60
2210.31 Regular Teachers 109,717.85 2,770.35 106,947.50
2210.32 Substitute Teachers 2,460.00 2,460.00
2210.52 Other Salaries for 22,352.75 738.25 23,091.00

Instruction-Teacher Aldes
2220.11  Travel-Supervisor 600.00 600.00
2230 Instructional Supplies 1,265.00 695.00 1,960.00
2244 Other Printed/Published 3,820.91 400.00 4,220.91

Instructional Materials
2290.1  Evaluation and Testing 1,348.67 l' '.,f Ly : : ]m 1,348.67

" -
TOTAL INSTRUCTION 151,844.98 1 8534525 L 924 55 | J 150,753.68
' FEB 21 7o

2700 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT y

DEPT, Or CoUCATION

DIVISION GF 1NSIMUCIION
N E S OE A TILE |



Title I
Project 79.01 :
Amendment Number 1

Page 2
Account Current Amended
Humber Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget Amount
2720.3 Repair-Instructional 900.00 ‘ 900.00
Equipment
TOTAL-MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 900.00 : 900.00
2800 FIXED CHARGES
2851.1 Contribution-Local 6,930.00 30.00 6,960.00
Retirement '
2851.21 Contribution-Social 11,326.00 11,3%26.00
Security
2651.22 Social Security Handling 2l;.00 24.00
2851.3 Contribution-Unemployment 1,645.00 1,645.00
2851.4  Contribution-State 23,020.00 . 23,020.00
Teachers Retirement
2851.5 Contribution-Health Ins. 8,420.00 . 8,420.00
2852.1 Insurance-Instructional T700.00 ' 700.00
Equipment
TOTAL-FIXED CHARGES 52,065.00 30.00 52,095.00
3200 CAPITAL OUTLAY
3273.31 Equipment-Instruction 710.00 ) 710.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 710.00 ‘ ~ 710.00
3900 IUDIRECT COST
3920 Indirect Cost (1.27%) ' 2,692.77 - 11.52 2,681.25
TOTAL-INDIRECT COST 2,692.77 11.52 2,681.25
GRAND TOTAL - All 214,721.75 2,031.45 2,950.07 . 213,803.13
EXPENDITURES S :

it



>

TENNESSEE
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
NASHVILLE 37218

March 15, 1979

Mr. Edward Headlee
Superintendent
Loudon County Schools
Loudon, Tennessee 37774
Dear Mr. Headlee:
I have been authorized to inform you that your request for Amend-
ment No. 1 dated March 9, 1979, for amending Project Number 78.21
under Title I, Public Law 89-10 as amended, has been reviewed by this
office. Your request is approved as follows:
Decrease
FY 78 Unprogrammed Allotment Balance is decreased by $9,073.59
Increase

Line item increéses are approved for | | 9,073.59
This project is increased from $39,098.47 to $48,172.06.

Your Title I records and books of account should be adjusted to re-
flect the above changes.

Sincerely yours,

ZelA

JoLeta Reynolds, Director
Compensatory Education

JR/bd



v

. Fille, - je-oeva aumendment No.;fu' oL 9,01345Y
Total, 1nclud1ng requeated amendmen# No.; h8'172 05

a

LOUDON COUNTY SCHOOLS, TENNESSEE . - -
TITLE I -- PROJECT 78.21
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 -

Account - ¢ Current J ; T ff. B Amended
-Number Desoription . . © Budget = . Inorease 1;1f_DeoreaBe Budget Amount

——

2200 INSTRUCTION

12210.31 Regular Teachers f'_t'fa:l_27,178.15 ‘ 8’959;80752-‘;'H§i12. 7j‘ﬂ?‘ ;36.137.95

e

| 2210.32 Substitute Teachers  ° 300,00 .- .0 w00 300,00

——_—

2210.52 Other Salaries for - -11,130.00

- 11,130.00
Instruction-Teacher Aides: - Y .

———

TOTAL INSTRUCTION . . 38,608.15 8,959.80}i' S g, 567.95

3900 OTHER RXPENDITURES
& TRANSFERS

3920 . Indirect Cost'(1.2ﬂ%) : o 490.32 : _113.79.;43:j11

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES CL90.32 0 493.79
& TRANSFERS . - .. = ST

| GRAND TOTAL = AL 39,008,070 2,013.52fi

EXPENDITURES, Q,_jgv,;;er;_F—-ﬁ—-ff L T—

MAR 13 1970
. N e L IO,
DEPT, Cr wouishTIO C e e L
D‘V‘blON (.;l‘ |ndlnd(at‘ON ‘ . - T '.'_:.,:5, e RS . o




{ av. G sy BUOGET COMMITTEE [

March 27, 1979

GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL

Accf.
No. Dr. Cxr,
161 17100 Esidimated Revenue
161 36930 Refunds 981.13
161 24100 Appropriations ; 981.13
161 62200 188 Reg.Teachens Sakary $286.00
161 62200 288 Sec. Salaries 21.00
161 62600 496 Electricity 108,00
161 62600 498 Gas 252.00
161 62600 534 Communications 40.38
161 63700 188 Voc.Teacher's Salary 198.75
161 62800 405 Emp. Health Ins. 35.00

161 63700 746 Tnst. Supplies Voe. 40.00

Thansfer $1,050.00 §rom Account 161 63600 639 (Othen
Contractual Services - Handicapped) Zo 161 63600 188
(Teacherns Salarnies)

TITLE -1- 79/01

Approve Budget amendment No. 1 4in the amount of
$2,950.07.

TITLE -1- 78/21

Approve Budget amendment No. 1 4in the amount of
$9,073.59.

Budget Amendments
April 2, 1979

Trhans fern the Bi-Centennial Funds in the amount of $680.79

Anto the County General Fund as a heserve.

Trhansfer the County Justice Center Funds 4in the amount of

$7,207.78 into the County General Fund.

These thansferns wene approved by the Budget Commitiee on

March 13, 1979.



BUDGET AMENDMENTS
APRIL 2, 1979

GENERAL FUND

Accet. No. Dn. Cr,
110 27100 Fund Balance $12,600.00

110 24100  Appropriations. : $12,600.00

110 41139 43§ (Legal Fees) $2,000.00
11043200 639 (Sanitary Land§<L) $10,000.00
110 41211 901 (Typewrniter for LLoyd

Black $600.00

110 17100 Estimated Revenue o $  534.00

110 24100 T RpptlpliiitEsRer Proghan ' - 534.00
110 44190 432 State Dental Program

Trnansfer $2,997.40 from Acct. 11044173 955 (State Health Funds) to
Acet. 110 441 719 (LocaL Health Dept.) this amendment is forn the salary
pf the Nunse's Aide at the Healith Dept. and her fringebenegits thiough
June 30, £979 as requested the Regional Health Department.

The above budget amendments were approved by the Budget Commx,ttee on
Manch 13, 1979.

110 27100 Fund Balance R

110 24100 Appropriations A
. 110 42612 367 Salary 05 Deputy at : :
Philadelphia o
110 41902 402 Soc. Sec. 50/L Dep TE
110 41903 404 Retirement forn Dep. ="

110 27100 Fund Balance | $ 600.00

110 24100 Appropriations | $ 600.00
110 42651 909 Typewriter ﬁon Commumcawms » :
at Justice Centen

110 17200 Estimated Revenue $ 150.00
© 110 36930 Refund County stace Centen -

110 24100 Apphoph&aixunb \ - $150.00
110 42651 591 (Travel-Dispatcher)

110 17100 Estimated Revenue - 34.44
110 36930 Refund-Blue Cross

110 24100  Appropriations : ‘ 34,44
100 42400 405 Emp. Ins.

Thans §ere $970.00 grom Acet. 11042520 639 (Other Contracted Services-
Civil Defense) Lo Acct. 110 42520 899 (Equipment-CLivil Defense)

Thansfer $71.00 grom Acet. 41212 641 (Cin. Cnt. CRk. Office Supplies)
Lo Acct. 110 41212 901 (Equipment Cin. Cnt. CLR.)

8




o

County General Fund
Budget Amendments

Thans fen $4,207.80 grom Acct. 110 44173 955 (State Health Funds)
No. 110 44171 719 (Local Health Funds).

Transfer $400.00 §rom Acet. 110 41810 474 (Repair & Maintenance-
Cournthouse) to Acct. 110 41810 699 (Operational Supplies-Courthouse).

td“Acct.

These budget amendments were approved by the Budget Committee on March 27, 1979.

HIGHWAY FUND

142 17100 Estimated Revenue $14,724.40

142 33461 Rural Road Funds
Appropriotions
142 43104 464) Rural Road Exp.

Trans fer $40,000.00 §rom Acct. 142 43104 650 (Bridge & Road Materials)
to Acct. 142 43104 795 (Rock).

142 24100

Transfer $300.00 §rom Acct.

142 43100 115 (Adm. Salaries) to
Acct. 142 43100 534 (Telephone). .

These budget amendments were approved by'the Budget Commitfe on March 13, 1979

$14,724.40




